
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Janet Pritchard 
 
 
 
247 4327 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Richard Mills 
Telephone No: 2474557 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in  on 

Tuesday, 20th June, 2006 at 10.00 am 
 

A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  
in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Cleasby (Chair) - Horsforth 

P Davey - City and Hunslet 

D Hollingsworth - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill 

G Latty - Guiseley and 
Rawdon 

R Lewis - Pudsey 

M Lobley - Roundhay 

A Lowe - Armley 

A Millard - Wetherby 

A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck 

N Taggart - Bramley and 
Stanningley 

Whips Nominee -  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public. 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING OF SCRUTINY 
BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 
To receive the attached minutes of the meeting of 
Scrutiny Board (City Development) held on 25th 
April 2006. 
 

1 - 6 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  UPDATE FROM THE DIRECTORS OF 
DEVELOPMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS AND 
HOUSING 
 
To receive a presentation from the Director of 
Development and Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Housing outlining current and future issues facing 
the departments in the preparation for setting the 
initial work programme for the Board 2006/07. 
 

7 - 8 

8   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development proposing guidelines for the 
development of a work programme for Scrutiny 
Board (Development). 
 

9 - 26 

9   
 

  DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
To agree the proposed dates and times of future 
meetings: 
 
20th June 2006, 18th July 2006, 12th September 
2006, 10th October 2006, 21st November 2006, 19th 
December 2006, 23rd January 2007, 20th February 
2007, 20th March 2007 and 24th April 2007. 
 
All meetings to be held at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Minutes for approval at the 
meeting to be held on 20

th
 June 2006. 

SCRUTINY BOARD 
(CITY DEVELOPMENT) 

 
25th APRIL 2006 

 
  PRESENT: Councillor Cleasby in the Chair 
   Councillors Grayshon, Harington,  

Hollingsworth, Latty and Millard 
 

102 Welcome 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the April meeting of the Scrutiny Board (City 
Development). 
 

103 Late Item 
In accordance with his powers under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to admit to the agenda as a late item 
of urgent business, the Scrutiny Board (City Development)’s Annual Report 
(Agenda Item 12, Minute No. 112 refers), in order to expedite the work of the 
Board. 
  

104 Declarations of Interests 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

105 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors Barker and Hamilton.  
Apologies were also submitted on behalf of Councillor Atha who had however 
attended and contributed to the discussions at the pre-meeting. 
    

106 Minutes of Last Meeting 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st March be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

107 Executive Board Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Board held on 
22nd March 2006 be received and noted. 
 

108 Overview and Scrutiny Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 6th March 2006 be received and noted. 
 

109 Inquiry into Leeds City Region 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a covering report 
summarising the evidence the Board had so far received on the development 
of the city region concept nationally and locally.  A report was attached from 
the Chief Executive’s Department providing brief background information on 
the key issues of transport and skills which had been identified by the Council 
Plan as areas for development and which would be the particular focus of the 
April meeting.  It was explained that connectivity/transport and skills/labour 
supply had been recognised by the Leeds City Region Partnership as two of 
the six fundamental areas where a step change was needed in order to boost 
overall economic growth in the region.  The report also provided information 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft Minutes for approval at the 
meeting to be held on 20

th
 June 2006. 

 

on the witnesses attending the meeting and information on recently published 
information. 
 
Nicole Brock, Head of Regional Policy, Leeds City Council, introduced the 
session and the witnesses; to speak on how transport was not fully aligned 
with the labour market and travel to work patterns at a sub regional and city 
region level were John Jarvis, Northern Way Transport Project Director, Paul 
Roberts, Planning Manager at METRO, and Dave Gilson, Head of Transport 
Policy, Leeds City Council;  to speak on interventions to improve skill levels 
and the mismatch between labour
[...]
or approval at the 
meeting to be held on 20

th
 June 2006. 

• bringing together skills and employment within Leeds, and  

• how national policies were being translated into local initiatives. 
 
Nicole Brock concluded the session by advising Members that a business 
case had been submitted by the Leeds City Region Partnership to Rt Hon 
David Miliband MP in February 2006, and was outlined in the document ‘Your 
City Your Future’. An extract from this document, covering the agreed 
proposals for transport and skills which aimed to achieve a greater strategic fit 
at a city region level, was included in the report under Appendix 1.  
 
The Chair thanked the witnesses for attending the meeting and for their 
presentations. 
 
(Note: Councillor Harington left the meeting at 11.45am during the above 
discussions.) 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That the presentations from the witnesses be noted. 
 

110 Members’ Questions 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report outlining 
the provisions contained in the Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules for Members 
to ask questions of the Director who Chairs the corresponding Corporate 
Priority Board (in this case, Jean Dent, Director of Development) on a range 
of service issues.   
 
The Board agreed that there were no questions to ask of the Director of 
Development at this meeting. 
 

      RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

111 Planning a Better Future – Planning and Development Services 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a covering report 
summarising the background to the request for further information by the 
Board on the Strategic Review of Planning and Development Services.    
Attached was a report from the Director of Development explaining that the 
purpose was to consult with Scrutiny Board on the key issues that had been 
identified for attention in the attached draft final report ‘Planning a Better 
Future – a Strategic Change Programme for Planning and Development 
Services in Leeds’ and proposals to address these issues. 
 
Jean Dent, Director of Development, gave a Powerpoint presentation and 
responded to Members’ questions.  Also in attendance from Development 
were Helen Cerroti, Development Project Manager, Sue Wraith, Head of 
Planning Services and Steve Speak, Chief Strategy and Policy Officer.  
Apologies for not being able to present the report were submitted on behalf of  
Ian Andrews, the report author.  
 
Members were advised that Leeds City Council provided one of the biggest 
and busiest planning services in the country, receiving approximately 7,500 
applications per year.  The Section had generally met targets for the last three 

Page 3



Draft Minutes for approval at the 
meeting to be held on 20

th
 June 2006. 

 

years but at the cost of good customer service and high staff turnover.  The 
reasons for change, a vision for the service and priorities for change were 
detailed.  Finally the key themes to come out of the review to improve the 
service were outlined.     
 
Members were advised that it was hoped that a review and action plan would 
be presented to the Executive Board in June and that the proposed 
improvements would be implemented on a phased basis.  The Scrutiny 
Board’s views were being sought on the report’s findings at the meeting and 
Members would also be welcome to pass on any comments after the meeting 
to the Director before the middle of May.  
 
Members generally expressed their support for the review and the seven key 
themes and recommendations.  Certain aspects of the report were discussed 
in more detail and questions were asked in particular on the issues of Member 
training, the use of the private sector, the appropriateness of placing planning 
notices in the press and staffing.  The Board’s views in particular to solutions 
on staff recruitment, retention, training and remuneration were given. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the reports and Members’ comments be noted. 
(b) That progress on the solutions to the issues as outlined in the report be 

scrutinised at a future meeting of the Board. 
 

112 Late Item - Annual Report 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the first draft of the Scrutiny Board (City Development)’s 
contribution to the Scrutiny Board Annual Report. 
 
Members expressed the view that the draft report should be amended to 
include more emphasis on the Board’s concerns and recommendations  on 
the topics discussed.  The report should then be circulated to Members for 
approval before being submitted for inclusion in the Scrutiny Board Annual 
Report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Board (City Development)’s draft contribution 
to the composite Annual Report to Council be amended as above and 
circulated to Members for approval. 
 

113 Work Programme 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the 
Board’s Work Programme, together with the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
pertaining to this Board’s Terms of Reference covering the period 1st April to 
31st July 2006, for Members’ consideration. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser advised that, as this was the final meeting of 
the municipal year, suggestions from Members for issues to be carried over 
into the next municipal year, in addition to those listed in the attached work 
programme, were being sought. 
 

Page 4



Draft Minutes for approval at the 
meeting to be held on 20

th
 June 2006. 

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and Appendices be noted. 
(b) That items on the Review of Planning and Development Services, 

Public Transport and Leeds Bradford International Airport be added to 
the outstanding issues to be carried over into the next municipal year. 

 
 
 
 

The Chair thanked the Board Members for their participation over the year and the 
meeting concluded at 1.15pm. 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Development) 
 
Date: 20th June 2006  
 
Subject: Update from the Directors of Development and Neighbourhoods and Housing 
 

        
 
 
1.0  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 As part of the work programme setting process, the Chair has invited the Directors 

of Development and Neighbourhoods and Housing to attend the first meeting of the 
Board in order to discuss current and future issues facing the departments. 

 
1.2 Members may also wish to raise issues with the Directors in preparation for setting 

the initial work programme.  An invitation has also been extended to the Executive 
Board Member responsible for Development. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1  Members are requested to note the discussion and consider the work programme 

for the coming year in the light of the issues raised. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: All 

 

 

 

 

Originator: R Mills  
 
Tel: 2474557 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Development) 
 
Date:  20th June 2006 
 
Subject: Work Programme 
 

        
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report proposes guidelines for the development of a work programme for this 

Scrutiny Board.  
 
1.2 Members will be aware that Scrutiny Boards are now aligned to Executive Board 

portfolios.  For this Board, the remit includes the responsibilities within the portfolio of 
the Executive Board Member for Development.  These areas of responsibility are 
identified in appendix 1. 

 

1.3 Whilst the remit of the Board is now aligned to Executive responsibilities, Members 
will be aware that the Comprehensive Performance Assessment for the Council has 
highlighted the need to focus on the corporate priorities outlined in the Corporate 
Plan.  Members may wish therefore to focus the work programme on those issues 
which include the following priorities within the Corporate Plan: 

 

• Develop high-quality transport. 

• Create Leeds as a leading city in Europe which has an international reputation. 

• Further develop the role of Leeds as the regional capital. 

• Make sure the skills of the workforce match the skills needed to stay 
competitive. 

 
A list of the activities and measures of success relating to these priorities, as outlined 
in the Corporate Plan is at appendix 2. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

 

 

 

Originator: R Mills  
 
Tel: 2474557 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 9



1.4 The policy development areas include: 
  

• The provision of strategic property and asset management services; 

• Economic, transport and planning policy development; 

• Planning and building control services;  

• Land drainage activities;  

• The provision of architectural and highways design related services; 

• Regeneration 

• the ‘Going up a League’ and the ‘Regional Capital’ aims of the Vision for 
Leeds, and 

• Leeds Renaissance programmes 
 
2.0 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
2.1 Scrutiny Boards perform a number of roles. These include:  

• holding the Executive to account including the review of executive decisions;  

• review and development of policy; 

• performance monitoring and review in relation to the objectives set out in the 
Corporate Plan 2005/08 and Council Plan; 

• undertaking tasks as determined within the Council’s Constitution; 

• evaluating and monitoring initiatives and pilot work.1 
 

2.2 The development of a manageable work programme enables Members to undertake: 

• Effective planning of the Board’s time and workload; 

• The identification of priorities for inquiry, based on the Corporate Plan 2005/08 
priorities; 

• The allocation of financial and human resources to support the Board; 

• Planning of evidence from Councillors, Officers and potentia
[...]
ds to be 
carefully selected in order to reflect the priorities associated with the relevant strategic 
outcome within the Corporate Plan 2005/08 and Council Plan to ensure the Council is 
achieving those stated aims.   

 
2.6 Carry over items from the previous municipal year under Scrutiny Board (City 

Development) are included in the work programme provided at appendix 3. 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

2.7 The Board should also be aware that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has the 
power to undertake inquiries into matters which fall within the remit of more than one 
Scrutiny Board.  

 
2.8 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will from time to time also recommend Inquiry 

subjects to relevant Boards, which should be taken into account when the Board 
discusses its work programming. 

 
Work programming  

 

2.9 Following discussions with the Directors, and/or the Executive Member at the first 
meeting of the municipal year, it is proposed that Board Members make suggestions 
for: 

 
(a) Inquiries (taking into account the corporate priorities in the Corporate Plan) 
 
(b) Inquiries into emerging policy issues, reviewing existing policies, reviewing 

performance of significant parts of the service or issues of high public interest 
  
(c) Reviews of proposed executive decisions using sources such as the Forward 

Plan of Key Decisions (attached at appendix 4) 

 
2.10 It is suggested that the Board agrees an outline work programme that prioritises the 

issues to be investigated. The work programme would need, in accordance with the 
protocols, to fairly reflect minority party concerns. 

 

3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 Members are requested to agree the details of the Board’s work programme. 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Alignment with Executive Member Portfolios 
    Appendix 1 

Part 3 Section 3B 
Page 1 of 5 
Issue 1 –May 2006                               

               
SCRUTINY BOARD EXECUTIVE 
[...]

 
 

 

 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) - WORK PROGRAMME  
Appendix 3 

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION NOTES DATE ENTERED 
INTO WORK 
PROGRAMME 

Meeting date: 18th July 2006 - The deadline for reports for this meeting is 10am 29th June 2006   

    

    

Meeting date: 12th September 2006 -The deadline for reports for this meeting is 10am  17th August 2006  
Leeds City 
Region 

To consider the Board’s final report and 
recommendations following completion 
of it’s Inquiry on Leeds City Region in 
April 2006 

To consider this report which will include public 
transport and skills 

June 2006 

    

Meeting date: 10th October 2006 - The deadline for reports for this meeting is 10am  21st September 2006   
    
    

Meeting date: 21st November 2006 -The deadline for reports for this meeting is 10am  2nd  November 2006  
    
    

Meeting date: 19th December 2006 -The deadline for reports for this meeting is 10am  30th November 2006  
Planning a Better 
Future – 
Planning and 
Development 
Services 

That progress on the solutions to the 
issues as outlined in the Director’s report 
be scrutinised at a future meeting of the 
Board 

The Scrutiny Board (City Development) 
considered a report on this matter on 25th April 
2006 

June 2006 

    

Meeting date: 23rd January 2007 - The deadline for reports for this meeting is 10am  4th January 2007  
    

    

Meeting date: 20th February 2007 - The deadline for reports for this meeting is 10am  1st  February 2007   
    

Meeting date: 20th  March 2007 - The deadline for reports for this meeting is 10am  1st  March 2007  
    

P
a
g
e
 2

1



SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) - WORK PROGRAMME  

ITEM DESCRIPTION NOTES DATE ENTERED 
INTO WORK 
PROGRAMME 

Meeting date: 24th April 2007 - The deadline for reports for this meeting is 10am 29th March 2007  
Annual Report To consider the Board’s submission to the 

Scrutiny Boards Annual Report  
In accordance with Counci
[...]
ance with 
requirements 
 

Report to be issued to the 
decision maker with the 
agenda for the meeting 

Chief Executive 

Leeds Unitary Development 
Plan – to agree to progress 
the Plan to formal adoption 

Council 19th July 2006 Via Executive Board in 
accordance with 
requirements 

Report to be issued to the 
decision maker with the 
agenda for the meeting 

Director of 
Development 

 
NOTES: 
The Council’s Constitution, in Article 4, defines those plans and strategies which make up the Budget and Policy Framework.  Details of the 
consultation process are published in the Council’s Forward Plan as required under the Budget and Policy Framework. 
 
Full Council (a meeting of all Members of the Council) are responsible for the adoption of the budget and policy framework. 

P
a
g
e
 2

6


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING OF SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT)
	7 UPDATE FROM THE DIRECTORS OF DEVELOPMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING
	8 WORK PROGRAMME
	Work Programme Appendix 1
	Work Programme Appendix 2
	Work Programme Appendix 3
	Work Programme Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 18th July, 2006 

 

Scrutiny Board (Development) 
 

Tuesday, 20th June, 2006 
 

PRESENT: Councillor B Cleasby in the Chair 
 Councillors P Davey, D Hollingsworth, 

R Lewis, M Lobley, A Millard, A Ogilvie and 
N Taggart 

 
1 Chair's Opening Remarks  

The Chair welcomed everyone and in particular to new Members to the first 
meeting of the Scrutiny Board (Development) for the current municipal year.  

 
2 Declarations of Interests  

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting, however 
Councillor Hollingsworth declared a Personal Interest later in the meeting for 
Item 7 (Minute No. 5 refers), as a member of the Aire Valley Regeneration 
Board. 

 
3 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Lowe and 
Latty. 

 
4 Minutes of Last Meeting of Scrutiny Board (City Development)  

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board (City 
Development) held on 25th April 2006 be approved as a correct record. 

 
5 Update from Directors of Development and Neighbourhoods and 
Housing  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report inviting 
the Directors of Development and Neighbourhoods and Housing to attend the 
first meeting of the Board in order to discuss current and future issues facing 
the departments.  

 
 Members were notified that the Directors were unavailable, however Steve 

Speak, Chief Strategy and Policy Officer, Development Department and Phil 
Joyce, Project Development Manager, Neighbourhoods and Housing, 
attended the meeting on their respective Directors’ behalf. 

 
First Steve Speak for the Development Department outlined for Members 
subjects that the Board might like to include in their work programme under 
the following themes: 

• Sustainability 
- Climate Change and development of a climate change strategy 
- Production of a Sustainable Construction Design Guide which 

supported sustainable construction techniques and which had less 
environmental impact 

- Managing Urban Europe – An on-going project for which a baseline 
study has recently been completed 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 18th July, 2006 

 

- Environmental Management and Audit System (EMAS) – identifying 
gaps and determining whether it was adding value and reflecting 
corporate priorities 

- Environmental communication and data – was it co-ordinated 
- Preparation of Strategic flood risk assessment – brief going to 

consultants shortly. 

• Transportation 
-  Continue to monitor Local Transport Plan (LTP) and outer ring road 
- Monitor delivery of major highways schemes-Inner Ring Road stage 7 

and the East Leeds Link Road being completed simultaneously in one 
area of the city and consequential traffic implications 

- Work of the city region development plan which included a vision for 
transport in the city region 

- Transport strategy for the city centre including the issue of car parking, 
particularly given the loss of longstay parking spaces and how this 
could be managed 

- Outcomes of LTP1 - West Yorkshire wide delivery report at the end of 
July 2006 

- Consider softer transportation measures under the travelwise agenda 
embracing the contribution that cycling and travel plans could make 

- Brief being developed for town and district centres to consider the 
differing car parking needs of the centres and addressing a number of 
issues, for example the displacement of short stay parking by 
commuters. 

• Other Issues 
-   Planning a Better Future – Review 
- City Centre Public Realm – where longer term sources for funding 

would come from and development of a supplementary planning 
document on public realm contributions  

- Night time and Evening Economy and impact of Licensing laws and 
whether partnership working was effective - policing of city centre and 
night buses for example and lack of facilities for the new burgeoning 
residential community 

- Local Development Scheme with major pieces of work being prepared 
Area Action Plans for regeneration areas, city Centre Area Action Plan 
and the Core Strategy Vision for Planning 

- Submission of the Annual Monitoring Report. 
 

Phil Joyce then outlined for Members information on two major area based 
regeneration initiatives within Neighbourhoods and Housing which had an 
economic development aspect to them: the Lower Aire Valley and the West 
Leeds Gateway. 

 
Members questioned officers on and discussed various topics of interest that 
could be included on the work programme, including: 

• flooding 

• a Super Casino 

• Olympics 2012 and regeneration opportunities 

• transport - in particular Park and Ride, pinch points for cyclists, franchising 
local bus services, residential car parking facilities 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 18th July, 2006 

 

• the evening economy of the city centre 

• sustainable construction design guides 

• improvements to the skills base in the local area through training 

• worklessness and the mismatch of remit and targets of Job Centre Plus 
and the LCC 

• Knostrop Treatment Works and the use of new technology and investment 
at Reading treatment works which had removed the smell allowing 
development of the area around the works  

• the ‘Narrowing the Gap’ agenda. 
 

Members were advised that other topics of interest mentioned, such as  
improving local community facilities such as dentists, doctors and 
supermarkets, would be more appropriately covered by other Scrutiny Boards.  
 
The Chair thanked the officers for their presentations. 
 
(NB: Councillor Taggart arrived during the course of the above discussions at 
10.07am.) 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the presentations and ensuing discussions 
be noted. 

 
6 Work Programme  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report proposing 
guidelines for the development of a work programme for the Scrutiny Board.   
 
Nicole Brock, Head of Regional Policy, and Catherine Hall, Senior Project 
Officer, both Chief Executive’s Department, were welcomed to the meeting to 
update new Members of the Board on the subject of the Leeds City Region, 
and to give a quick summary of the inquiry that the Scrutiny Board (City 
Development) had held the previous year on this topic.  The summary of the 
evidence to the Board was circulated to Members by way of a PowerPoint 
handout. 
 
Members expressed their concern, in particular regarding the practicalities of 
the Governance arrangements and accountability.  It was suggested that it 
would be useful to look at other city region models around the world. The 
officers responded that a great deal of work had been carried out in this 
regard. 
 
Members were requested to make suggestions for areas of inquiry and to 
agree the details of the Board’s work programme.  Members were advised 
that the Board’s final report and recommendations on the Leeds City Region 
had still to be finalised and was scheduled for the September meeting and 
that ‘Planning a Better Future – Planning and Development Services’ had 
been scheduled for scrutiny at the December meeting of the Board.   
 
As well as the topics listed under the previous item (Minute No. 5 refers), the 
following issues were also raised as possible subjects for further scrutiny: 

• The governance aspect of the Leeds City Region 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 18th July, 2006 

 

• A travel plan for the LCC, in particular the gaps in planning requirements 
needed to encourage cycling 

• The Public Realm, in particular public art. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser present a list of the topics 
that Members expressed an interest in to the next meeting of the Board in 
order to determine the work programme. 

 
7 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  

RESOLVED – That the dates and times of future meetings be agreed as: 
18th July 2006, 12th September 2006, 10th October 2006, 21st November 2006, 
19th December 2006, 23rd January 2007, 20th February 2007, 20th March 2007 
and 24th April 2007, and that all meetings be held at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, 
Leeds. 

 
 
 


